
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 5 December 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 13 
DECEMBER 2022 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
29 November, 2022. 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

Deputy Leader 
  
5.    New Energy Supplier (Pages 9 - 14) 

  
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
  
6.    Playing Pitches Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 22) 

  
7.    Environmental Health Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 23 - 42) 

  
Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy and Cabinet Member 

for Health and Wellbeing 
  
8.    Safer Streets initiative - benefits and efficiencies (Pages 43 - 54) 

  
9.    Exclusion of the Public  

 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”                  
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
  

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
  
10.    Tapton House - offers for consideration and approval (Pages 55 - 86) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



CABINET 29.11.22 
1 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Holmes 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
 
P Innes 
 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

52    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

53    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Collins and 
Blank. 
  

54    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 1 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

55    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period December, 2022 to March, 
2023 was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 29.11.22 
2 

 
 

 

  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

56    COUNCIL PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23 QUARTER 2 
MONITORING  
 
The Executive Director presented a report on the progress made as at the 
end of the second quarter of the Council Plan delivery plan for 2022/23.  
  
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report showed the progress made against the 
36 performance milestones being tracked during 2022/23. Solid progress 
was evidenced in relation to 88% of the milestones; most were already 
completed while others were expected to be completed during 2022/23. 
Progress against 9% of the milestones was rated as amber with just 1 
milestone not expected to be completed during 2022/23 due to a lack of 
response to a tender process. 
  
A further 20 performance measures were being tracked on a quarterly 
basis and positive progress was evidenced in respect of 16 or 80% of 
these measures. 
  
It was reported that several of the milestones were also critical to delivery 
of the medium-term financial plan an
[...]
  

• Prevent homelessness and respond through early intervention 
and personalised solutions 

• End rough sleeping and repeat homelessness 

Page 7



CABINET 29.11.22 
6 

 
 

 

• Develop sustainable supported and settled housing solutions 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Council adopt the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.       Approval of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2022-27 will ensure that the Council continues to deliver 
prevention, intervention and recovery to ensure people at risk of, or 
experiencing homelessness and rough sleeping can access 
effective services and support.  
  

2.      By adopting this strategy, the Council will be able to meet the 
continuing challenges ahead including meeting the needs of those 
with multiple and complex needs, and the increases in the cost of 
living.  
  

3.       It is a legal requirement to have an agreed and published 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy. 

  
 
 
 

Page 8



For publication 
 

To procure a new energy supplier from 01/04/2023 (EG400) 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

13 December 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Deputy leader 

Directorate: 
 

Finance and Economic Growth  

For publication 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To appoint a new energy supplier/contract to the council. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet delegate approval to the Service Director - Finance, in consultation 
with the Service Director for Economic Growth and the Deputy Leader, to carry 
out the procurement and award of a new energy contract to commence on 
01/04/2023. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 The entering of a contract with a value above £100,000 is an Executive 
function of the Cabinet. 
 

3.2 The procurement of Energy is currently highly variable, with daily market price 
and supplier fluctuations. Best value for money will be achieved for the Council 
through being able to make an immediate decision on the tender price offered 
on the day. It is considered very unlikely that in the current situation a price 
could be offered and held for the time it would take to make the appropriate 
representations to Cabinet. An officer delegation is considered the most 
effective way to secure the best contract available at the time. 

 
4.0 Report details 
 
4.1 The current supplier is N Power Ltd for electricity and SEFE Energy Ltd for 

Gas. This is for both the HRA stock, where CBC pays utility costs and all non-
housing properties. 

4.2 The contracts for electricity and gas started 01/04/2020 and terminates 
31/03/2023. 
 

4.3 The rates under the current contract are very favourable and will not be 
achievable on the next contract given the current market conditions. Electricity 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



rates vary between 11ppkw and 13ppkw and gas 2.1ppkw to 3.9ppkw 
depending on the site usage. 
 

4.4 By comparison, the government cap [intervention] rates are for electricity 
34ppkw in the domestic market and 21.1ppkw in the commercial sector. For 
gas, the figures are 10.3ppkw in the domestic market and 7.5ppkw in the 
commercial sector. The market rates are highly variable and up to double these 
rates.  
 

4.5 As the current contract expires in almost 4 months’ time and the market 
continues to fluctuate significantly, current prices are not always a clear 
indication of the future prices. Market conditions including some over supply 
due to mild weather and market “demand” restraint of consumption has had a 
dampening effect and this has been driving prices down in the short term. 
 

4.6 The annual spend on gas for the General Fund and HRA sheltered 
accommodation is around £300k and £720k for electricity on the general fund. 
Other areas of spend are more complicated to illustrate due to third party 
payments and some shared accounts.    
 

4.7 The new contract duration will still allow for any government intervention rates 
that might be brought in beyond 01/04/2023. The new contract will also 
facilitate any disposal of assets, without the terms of the agreed rates being 
affected. It is currently anticipated that the duration of a contract is likely to be 
2-3 years or possibly 2 years with an option to extend for 1 year. This will be 
subject to the advice of the energy broker. 
 

4.8 The current suppliers are via Countess of Cheshire Framework - Gas Framework 
current expires 31st March 2023. A new gas framework is now in place – this 
is with Corona Energy for gas supply – Inspired (the broker and framework 
manager) have just let this. This will be our initial consideration, but we will 
look at other frameworks and seek the best position for CBC.  
 

4.9 The Electricity framework does not expire until 31st March 2024 – Our options 
are to go for a further year with N Power until the new Framework is ready and 
negotiate costs for a further 12 months, seek another framework with a 
different supplier or look to negotiate a be-spoke contract with N Power. This 
will ensure we retain maximin flexibility in seeking a new contract to keep all 
options open. Advice will be provided by our broker.   
 

4.10 It is anticipated that a new contract will be arranged in the early part of 2023, 
though there will continue to be close dialogue with the broker, seeking their 
advice on the most appropriate time to act. As a result, Cabinet are 
recommended to delegate approval to the Service Director – Finance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, to carry out the 
procurement and award of a new energy contract to commence on 01/04/2023. 

 
5.0 Alternative options 

 
5.1 The default at the end of the contract is that we will be on out of contract 

rates/deemed tariffs which currently run between 50ppkwh and 70ppkw and 
Page 10



large standing charges depending on the supplier and their market position, 
this would leave us massively exposed. 
 

5.2 The alternative options for
[...]
 publication 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To set the fees and charges for outdoor leisure activities from 1 April 2023. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the proposed fees and charges for outdoor leisure activities as set 
out in Appendix 1, from 1 April 2023. 

 
2.2 To delegate authority to the Service Director – Leisure, Culture and 

Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges for the new facilities for tennis 
when they become available. 
  

2.3 To delegate authority to the Service Director – Leisure, Culture and 
Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges when the new lease agreement 
for Queens Park Pavilion and cricket pitch is completed.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
3.1 To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and charges 

to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 
Approach to setting fees and charges 
 

4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and charges  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of 
providing the service is recovered.  
 

4.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan is constructed on the basis that additional 
income will be generated from fees and charges. The process being followed 
for the review of income to be realised includes an assessment of each fee to 
identify how it meets the Councils strategic purposes and the level of increase 
that is proposed as well as taking account of present economic conditions. The 
fees have been based on a robust estimate of the impact of cost increases and 
demand within the services and the Councils overall financial position. This 
includes assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our residents 
and customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for the 
2023-24 Pay Claim 

• Any specific service issues around cost increases or service usage 
 
Service specific context 
 

4.3 The Council provides a variety of facilities and services that contribute to 
promoting positive and healthy lifestyles and improving the quality of life for 
residents. This report details the suggested charges the council should apply 
to make use of these facilities. 
 
Football Pitches 
 

4.4 The operational cost of maintaining one football pitch in 23/24 - which 
includes, pre-season renovation, mowing, verti-draining and pitch marking will 
be as follows: 

• Adult - £7,100 
• Junior -£5,900 
• Youth £3,800 
• Mini -£2,700 

 
4.4 There are currently 33 football teams using the council grass pitch facilities. It 

should be noted that where a facility has no bookings it is not maintained to 
prevent incurring additional pressures for the service. To help contextualise 
the proposed fees for 2023/24, for an adult team playing in a league of 10, 
and assuming 3 substitutes per team the cost per home match, per player 
would equal £5.67 with no changing facilities and £7.81 with changing 
facilities. If the club also competed in cup competitions the price per player 
per match would decrease accordingly given the increased number of games 
played.  
 

Page 16



4.5 The suggested increase still represents an average 77% subsidy to the 
football teams on the true cost of pitch maintenance. This subsidy is a 
reflection of the council’s commitment to improve quality of life for residents 
as set out in the council plan. Given that the level of use from individual 
teams remains consistent it is recommended that the fees for football pitches 
are increased as set out in Appendix 1.
[...]
ease arrangement is being agreed to 
be in place for the start of the new financial 

year.

Page 21



PERMITS 
Use of metal detector at designated sites per annum £30 £35

Commercial fitness coach at designated sites per annum £110 £120

EASTWOOD PARK
M.U.G.A.

Netball - per match * £25 £30

Walking football - per session £20 £25

Petanque - season £125 £140

* Evening fixtures incurring security and flood light expenditure

EVENTS IN GENERAL

Friends of groups events

Sponsored walks / bike rides / picnic

Community event (fun day, awareness days) £30 £35

Charity event £85 £95

Commercial Events (Up to 500 attendees) £1,000 £1,000

Commercial Events (Over 500 attendees) By negotiation By negotiation

FUNFAIRS

Queen's Park - early may, spring bank and august bank £1,860 £2,045

Eastwood Park £1,375 £1,515

Other park £725 £800

Stand Road fireworks £2,275 £2,505

CIRCUS

Stand Road / Queen's Park - up to 1 week £2,600 £2,860

Stand Road / Queen's Park - over 1 week £4,500 £4,950

Smaller Circus on other sites- up to 1 week £1,000 £1,100

Smaller Circus on other sites- over 1 week £1,500 £1,650

Ground Bond £500 £500

Page 22



 

   

For publication 
 
Environmental Health Fees and Charges report – April 2023 to March 2024 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

13th December 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

Directorate: 
 

Health and Wellbeing – Environmental Health 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To ask Members to approve the proposed fees and charges for the period 

2023/24, that relate to various environmental health functions, as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Members approve the proposed fees and charges related to 
environmental health functions, including concessionary rates (where 
applicable), as detailed in Appendix 1, with effect from 1st April 2023. 
 

2.2 That Members approve the proposed fees and charges related to fixed 
penalty notices, including discounted early payment rates (where 
applicable), as detailed in Appendix 5, with effect from 1st April 2023. 

 
2.3 That the Senior Environmental Health Officer continues to have discretion to 

offer an alternative enforcement option for fly-tipping offences instead of 
issuing a fixed penalty notice.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, it is necessary for all 

fees and charges to be reviewed annually. 
 

3.2 Retaining the ability for the senior health and safety officer to have 
discretion over fly-tipping enforcement enables a more flexible and 
proportionate response. 
 

4.0 Report details  
 

Approach to setting fees and charges 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and charges  

are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of 
providing the service is recovered.  
 

4.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan is constructed on the basis that additional 
income will be generated from fees and charges. The process being followed 
for the review of income to be realised includes an assessment of each fee to 
identify how it meets the Councils strategic purposes and the level of increase 
that is proposed as well as taking account of present economic conditions. The 
fees have been based on a robust estimate of the impact of cost increases and 
demand within the services and the Councils overall financial position. This 
includes assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our residents 
and customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for the 
2023-24 Pay Claim 

• Any specific service issues around cost increases or service usage 
 

Environmental Permitti
[...]
59 
Order (dog control) 
 

- £100 £90 None offered 

Flytipping  
 

£200 £400 £330 None offered 

Flytipping 
(household duty of 
care) 
 

£150 £400 £275 None Offered 

Smoke free 
 

- £50 £50 Reduced to £30 if 
paid within 15 days 

 

Page 41

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/88
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2018/9780111163818/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/1/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/1/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/cy/uksi/2016/334/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/34
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/28/section/9


This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Safer streets initiative - benefits and efficiencies 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

13 December 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Town Centres and Visitor Economy 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

For publication 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with an overview of the Safer Streets initiative, including 

the range of initiatives and investment improvements that have been 
delivered as part of the grant allocation. This covers a range of initiatives 
within the community safety partnership strategy. 
 

1.2 The report also seeks to give authorisation to the service director, in 
consultation with relevant cabinet members, to make changes in operational 
arrangements, to maximise the benefits and service efficiency opportunities, 
that can be made as a result of the investment from the safer streets 
initiative, including the ability to react swiftly to changing operational 
demands.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the successful implementation of the Safer Streets project across the 
borough and the benefits realisation of that investment for the community. 
 

2.2 To authorise the Service Director - Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Health and Wellbeing 
and Town Centres and Visitor Economy, to make changes in operational 
arrangements, to maximise the benefits and service efficiency opportunities, 
that can be made as a result of the initiatives and investment delivered 
through the safer streets initiative. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To recognise the benefits of the investment associated with the safer streets 
grant funded project. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
3.2 By authorising changes to operational arrangements that can be made as a 

result of the investment from the safer streets initiatives, this will enable the 
service director to maximise the benefits and efficiencies of the safer streets 
investment, including having the ability to react swiftly to changing 
operational demands. 

 
4.0 Report details 

 
Background 
 

4.1 The Council was successful in its bid for funding from the Safer Streets – Round 
2 initiative. The purpose of the initiative is:  
 
• to reduce acquisitive crime in the Recipient’s area – making residents 

safer and removing demand from the system to enable police to focus 
on more complex crimes;  

• to build evidence about the impact of targeted investment in situational 
prevention in high crime areas to strengthen the case for future 
investment, both at a local and national level; and  

• to grow local capability to undertake data driven problem solving and 
capture evidence and practical learning about how best to implement 
situational interventions to prevent crime. 
 

4.2 The grant enabled in excess of £350,000 worth of investment into 
Chesterfield across a range of community safety initiatives including capital 
investment in closed circuit television improvements and a range of safety 
equipmen

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 13.12.22 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

59    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

60    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Innes and 
Ludlow. 
  
  

61    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

62    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period January, 2023 to April, 2023 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  



CABINET 13.12.22 
2 

 
 

 That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

63    NEW ENERGY SUPPLIER  
 
The Interim Service Director for Property and Technical Services 
presented a report setting out the process for procuring a new energy 
supplier and recommending that approval be delegated to the Service 
Director for Finance, in consultation with the Service Director for 
Economic Growth and the Deputy Leader, to carry out the procurement in 
good time to enable the award of a new energy contract(s) from 1 April 
2023. 

The Council’s current contracts for the supply of electricity and gas to its 
operational and non-operational assets terminate on 31 March 2023 and 
a new energy supplier would need to be procured in the early part of 
2023.  There would need to be close dialogue with the broker, on the 
most appropriate time to act and to seek the best value for the Council 
and its tenants. 

The outcome would also enable the Service Director for Finance to 
finalise the General Fund revenue budget estimates for 2023/24. 

 *RESOLVED 

  
That Cabinet delegate approval to the Service Director for Finance, in 
consultation with the Service Director for Economic Growth and the 
Deputy Leader, to carry out the procurement and award of a new energy 
contract to commence on 01/04/2023. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

1.   The entering of a contract with a value above £100,000 is an 
Executive function of the Cabinet. 

 2.   The procurement of energy is currently highly variable, with daily 
market price and supplier fluctuations. Best value for money would be 
achieved for the Council through being able to make an immediate 
decision on the tender price offered on the day. It is considered very 
unlikely that in the current situation a price could be offered and held for 
the time it would take to make the appropriate representations to Cabinet. 



CABINET 13.12.22 
3 

 
 

An officer delegation is considered the most effective way to secure the 
best contract available at the time. 
  
  

64    PLAYING PITCHES FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report 
seeking approval to set the annual fees and charges for outdoor leisure 
activities from 1 April 2023. 

 It was noted that the Council provided a range of facilities and services 
that contribute to promoting positive and healthy lifestyles and improving 
the quality of life for residents. The recommended fees and charges to 
make use of these facilities and services in the financial year 2023/24 
were detailed in Appendix A of the Cabinet Member’s report. 

  

*RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the proposed fees and charges for outdoor leisure activities for 
the financial year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

 2.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges for the 
new facilities for tennis when they become available. 

 3.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges when 
the new lease agreement for Queens Park Pavilion and cricket pitch 
is completed.  

  
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  
To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and 
charges to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 



CABINET 13.12.22 
4 

 
 

  
  

65    ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report 
seeking approval to set the annual fees and charges for the provision of 
various environmental health functions from 1 April 2023. 
  
In accordance with the council’s Financial Regulations, fees and charges 
were required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the costs 
of providing council services were as far as practicable recovered. The 
recommended fees and charges for the provision of various 
environmental health functions in the year 2023/24 were detailed in 
Appendix A of the Cabinet Member’s report. 

  

 *RESOLVED 
  

1. That the proposed fees and charges related to environmental health 
functions, including concessionary rates (where applicable), for the 
financial year 2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

2. That the proposed fees and charges related to fixed penalty notices, 
including discounted early payment rates (where applicable), for the 
financial year 2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 5 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

3. That the Senior Environmental Health Officer be given discretion to 
offer an alternative enforcement option for fly-tipping offences 
instead of issuing a fixed penalty notice. 

  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  



CABINET 13.12.22 
5 

 
 

1.   In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, it is 
necessary for all fees and charges to be reviewed annually. 

 2.   Retaining the ability for the senior environmental health officer to 
have discretion over fly-tipping enforcement options enables a more 
flexible and proportionate response. 

  
  

66    SAFER STREETS INITIATIVE - BENEFITS AND EFFICIENCIES  
 
The Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 
presented a report on the Safer Streets Initiative, detailing the range of 
investments that had been delivered through the Government’s grant 
allocation. 

The report also sought to delegate authority to the Service Director, in 
consultation with relevant Cabinet Members, to make changes to the 
council’s current operational arrangements, to maximise the outputs and 
outcomes that could be achieved as a result of the investments made 
through the Safer Streets Initiative.  

The report provided background to the Council’s successful bid for 
funding from the Government’s Safer Streets – Round 2 initiative, which 
had enabled more than £350k investment to be made in a range of 
community safety initiatives.  The grant funding had been awarded based 
on the development of a local crime prevention plan in collaboration with 
Derbyshire Police, with the aim of reducing acquisitive crimes through 
situational prevention. 

Under the stewardship of the Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership 
all the initiatives had been delivered in full and as a direct result there had 
been positive impacts in relation to community safety within the Queens 
Park and Chesterfield Town Centre. 

  

Fresh investment had been made into the council’s CCTV system and 
the improved technology would enable the service to review it’s current 
operational staffing arrangements in relation to the management and 



CABINET 13.12.22 
6 

 
 

monitoring of CCTV data, and the ability to share CCTV footage with the  
Police. 
  

 *RESOLVED 

  

1.      That the successful implementation of the Safer Streets Initiative 
across Chesterfield borough and the benefits realisation of that 
investment for the community be noted. 

  

2.       That the Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Health and 
Wellbeing and Town Centres and Visitor Economy, be authorised to 
make changes in operational arrangements, to maximise the 
benefits and service efficiency opportunities, arising as a result of 
investment from the Safer Streets Initiative, including the ability to 
react swiftly to changing operational demands. 

  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.      To recognise the benefits of the investment associated with the 
Safer Streets Initiative grant funded project.  

2.       By authorising the Service Director to make changes to operational 
arrangements arising as a result of the investment from the Safer 
Streets Initiative, the benefits and efficiencies of the Safer Streets 
investment can be fully realised, including the ability to react swiftly 
to changing operational demands. 

  
  

67    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  



CABINET 13.12.22 
7 

 
 

That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 
  
  

68    TAPTON HOUSE - OFFERS FOR CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL  
 
The Senior Estates Surveyor presented a report to consider offers 
received for both commercial rental and long leasehold sale of Tapton 
House.  

Tapton House had been vacant since September 2018, when the lease 
with Chesterfield College expired, and despite the Council’s best efforts 
over the last 4 years to secure a commercial letting of the property for 
office, educational or community uses, Tapton House remained vacant.  

In June 2022, a decision was made to widen the marketing campaign, 
seeking offers for purchase on a 999-year lease in addition to continuing 
to secure a commercial letting. This decision had since been subject to 
further scrutiny and debate at meetings of full Council on 20 July 2022 
and 19 October 2022.  

The closing date for best and final offers was 2 September and 18 offers 
had been received for a variety of planned uses.  This had since reduced 
to 17 as one of the interested parties had withdrawn their offer.  Summary 
details of all offers were provided in the officer’s report.  

Following a detailed evaluation of all the offers received the offer from 
Stone Castle Enterprises Ltd was recommended for acceptance.  The 
proposed scheme would also in time generate council tax revenue from 
the twenty individual residencies that would be created following 
conversion of Tapton House in perpetuity, and potentially new homes 
bonus payments in the short-term.  

Councillor Holmes requested that his vote against the recommendation at 
paragraph 2.1 of the officer’s report be recorded. 



CABINET 13.12.22 
8 

 
 

 
*RESOLVED 
  

  

1.  That the sale of the property on a 999-year ground lease to the 
preferred bidder, Stone Castle Enterprises Ltd or such related legal 
entity or subsidiary company capable of fulfilling the terms of the 
sale detailed in this report be approved.  

  

2.  That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Economic 
Growth and the Property, Procurement and Contracts Law 
Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth to agree any late amendments to the sale transaction. 

  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  
1.        Tapton House has been vacant since September 2018, when the 

lease with Chesterfield College expired.  
  
2.        A dilapidations settlement was agreed with the College and this 

sum has helped to fund remedial repairs to the roof, day to day 
maintenance, security and heating/utility costs. However, this sum 
has now been expended and the ongoing costs, which are being 
met by the Council, are set to be further exacerbated by rising 
energy bills.  With no identified budget for the continued 
management and maintenance of Tapton House and given the 
increasingly challenging financial context within which the Council 
currently operates, the Council needs to find a long-term 
sustainable solution to prevent further deterioration of the 
property.    

  
3.        The offer recommended for acceptance represents the most 

credible and viable option out of the offers received to ensure the 
long-term preservation of the property, acknowledging the 
importance of its Grade II* listing, character and heritage value to 
the town and borough.  



CABINET 13.12.22 
9 

 
 

  
4.        The proposed transaction would realise a significant capital receipt 

together with payment of the Council’s legal and surveyor’s fees. 
  
 
 
 


